EMPLOYEE

Eric G Abney
Mary A Anderson
Jared A Arsenault

Andrew M Artimovich

Felicia C Augevich
Roger A Barham
Bryan K Bielecki
Kurtis Boissonneault
Cheryl L Bolduc
Eben Bond

Peter J Buono
Dennis Buteau
Jared E Butler
Richard D Butler
Deborah A Caputo
Heidi Carlson
Kathy Clement
Nicole E Cloutier
Eugene W Cordes
Alex C Coulombe
Jordan P Coulombe
Tobi L Dabrieo
Ryan H Dame
Ronald DeClercq
Mark P Deveber
Nathan R Draney
Mary E Dutton
Kimberly R Dyer
Rachel S Edwards
Jesse H Emery
Marlene Emery
Rick Foye

Derek L Franek
Kenneth B Gauthier
Robert J Giegerich
Joseph S Goldstein
Joseph A Gordon
Michael P Greeley
Matthew C Griswold
Mario A Guttierez
Melissa K Gutierrez
Steven W Harms
Steven D Henderson
Russell S Hero
Leon F Holmes Jr
Michael F Holmes
Gregory E Huard

2017 Payroll Register
DEPARTMENT

Librarian

Trustee of Trust Funds

Police Special Details

Police Department

FCTV Operator

Selectman

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Deputy Town Clerk Tax Collector
Fire Rescue Department

Police Special Details

Supervisor of Checklist

Fire Rescue / Highway Departments
Fire Rescue Chief

Election Worker

Town Administrator
Selectmen's Office

Town Clerk Tax Collector
Selectman

FCTV Operator / Bldg & Grounds Maint
Building & Grounds Maintance
Election Worker

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department / EMD
Fire Rescue Department

Deputy Treasurer / Election Worker
Summer Camp Program

Town Treasurer

Police Department

Library Aide

Building Inspector

Police Department

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
Cemetery Trustee

Police Department

Police Special Details

Road Agent/Highway Department
Highway Department

Police Department
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GROSS WAGE

24,356.65
125.00
924.00

7,389.48
485.00
3,166.00
7,524.96
59,722.82
12,766.77
3,292.91
273.00
444.88
17,808.81
23,797.67
91.12
63,549.76
2,197.13
33,230.57
3,166.00
1,542.70
1,235.35
64.32
2,092.22
2,108.91
2,607.22
300.00
585.76
3,256.14
5,999.76

11,816.19

14,248.97

21,635.14
870.21
420.00

1,145.27
84.00
4,618.64
756.00
1,794.67
372.77
779.45
150.00

14,192.92
588.00

55,547.02

1,598.46

64,607.47
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NET PAID

20,914.37
111.44
746.31

6,260.18
447.90
2,571.80
5,737.30
40,042.73
11,595.11
2,723.00
234.11
410.85
14,064.43
19,432.14
84.15
43,956.11
1,824.05
28,478.43
2,803.80
1,390.68
1,036.85
59.40
1,680.16
1,893.58
2,125.77
277.05
516.95
2,814.05
5,540.77

10,181.26

11,694.92

17,875.05
759.64
369.87

1,045.65
77.57
4,235.31
616.17
1,544.38
316.25
719.82
132.52

13,213.12
533.01

40,471.20

1,325.18

40,275.93



EMPLOYEE

Jason D lentile
Neal Janvrin
Hannah E Kimball
Renee M King
Timothy J King
Maria R Knee

Ann M Kyzre
Jason R Larochelle
Jay B Lennon

Joel B Lennon
Erich L Lutz

Sean P Mahoney
Michael E Malloy
Patricia Martel
Nancy B Mason
Michael J Matson
Alexander J McCann
Robert G McConn

Madison R McGloughlin

Christopher G McKee
Sue E McKinnon
Robert N Meade
Samuel A Meade
William Millios
Peter P Morelli
Vincent J Morrison
Catherine Murdock
Doris L Nichols
Joseph P Nichols
Jeanne T Nygren
Kevin J O'Callaghan
Vincent D O'Connor
Melissa L Olms
Michael R Paradie
Carrie O Parenteau
Constance J Pollinger
Peter P Porter
Elizabeth M Rand
Melanie G Rivard
Wayne M Robinson
John V Roderick
Karen Rota

DEPARTMENT

Police Special Details

Selectman

Summer Camp Program

Animal Control Officer / Election Worker
Building & Grounds Maintenance
Election Worker

Police Special Details

Police Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Police Special Details

Building & Grounds Maintenance
Trustee of Trust Funds

Children's Librarian

Police Special Details

Police Special Details

Police Special Details

Summer Camp Program

Police Special Details

Substitute Town Clerk

Building Inspector / Health Officer
Buildings & Grounds Maintenancne
FCTV Operator

Police Department

Library Building Maintenance
Young Adult Librarian

Fire Rescue Department / Election Worker
Fire Rescue Department
Selectmen's Office / Trustee of TF
Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

Summer Camp Program

Buildings & Grounds Maintenance
Summer Camp Program

Election Worker

Highway Department

Supervisor of Checklilst

Police Special Details

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department
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GROSS WAGE

252.00
3,166.00
92.63
6,864.07
25.50
88.44
462.00
72,080.19
670.94
5,110.66
58,114.11
672.00
6,520.80
375.00
14,062.88
378.00
462.00
1,050.00
624.75
1,008.00
468.75
7,219.26
362.10
430.00
33,909.69
6,289.30
16,634.57
3,105.07
7,569.27
20,449.69
6,101.54
8,256.00
5,100.00
6,449.87
3,576.75
91.12
7,886.25
257.28
294.00
462.00
4,041.55
465.71
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NET PAID

232.73
2,739.80
85.55
5,716.97
23.55
81.68
388.66
39,005.95
550.61
3,672.70
42,969.06
620.60
6,021.96
317.31
12,446.07
320.08
413.66
913.67
576.96
810.88
432.89
5,774.99
320.40
397.10
30,529.00
5,409.17
12,713.21
2,293.54
5,327.23
15,327.29
5,031.77
6,222.42
4,100.85
5,191.46
2,907.13
84.15
6,226.95
237.60
271.51
388.66
3,309.37
391.09



EMPLOYEE

Christopher Rothwell
Jackson Rowell
Thomas B Ryan
Michael J Rydeen
James A Saltzman
Matthew J Steer
Roberta E Stevens
Brendan M Tangney
J Herbert Tardiff
Matthew E Thomas
Arnold J Towle

Jon D Twiss

Brett E Wells

Maria Wheaton-Pinder

Bruce White
Nicole E Wilson
Casey Wolfe

H Denton Wood IV
Seth B Wood
Joseph R Wyner
Danielle Zukas
Kevin R Zukas

DEPARTMENT

Police Special Details

Cemetery / Bldgs & Grounds Maintenance
Parks Bld & Grnd Maint/ Fire Rescue Dept
Town Moderator

Police Department

Police Special Details

Election Worker

Fire Rescue Department

Human Services Coordinator
Cemetery Trustee

Police Special Details

Chief of Police

Police Special Details

Police Department Admin Assistant
Cemetery Maintenance / FCTV
Summer Camp Program

Land Use Assistant

Police Special Details

Fire Rescue Department

Police Department

Fire Rescue Department

Fire Rescue Department

GRAND TOTAL
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GROSS WAGE

672.00
4,694.03
7,139.71

387.00

16,543.23

483.00

91.12

834.88
2,100.00

150.00

630.00

57,345.55
882.00
33,082.18
15,072.15
1,615.00
13,414.94

672.00

761.28
7,764.73
2,359.54
8,666.85

966,191.02

Gross wages are pre-tax, pre-retirement amounts and include all stipends.
Net paid is the total after all taxes, insurance and retirement deductions.
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NET PAID

620.60
3,844.94
5,931.52

357.40

11,725.17

405.05

84.15

700.01
1,939.35

138.52

581.80

48,022.04
775.53
20,931.98
13,112.13
1,452.45
11,171.69

586.60

678.04
6,482.73
1,926.04
6,646.84

734,071.13

Members of the Fremont Police Department were Champions of the 2017 STRIKE OUT CHILD ABUSE
Bowl-a-Thon in support of the Rockingham County Child Advocacy Center. This annual event raises
thousands of dollars in support of RCAC children's services. RCAC is a non-profit organization working in
conjunction with local police, child protective services, county attorney's office, victim advocates and
mental and medical health providers to nurture a community where children are safe and where justice
for victims of sexual and physical abuse can be obtained. KNOW & TELL. No Excuse - End Abuse.

L to R: Sgt Jason Larochelle, Patrolman Steve Henderson, Chief Jon Twiss and Lt Peter Morelli

Photo Courtesy of Heidi Carlson ~ April 2017



