## 2017 Payroll Register

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	GROSS WAGE	NET PAID
Eric G Abney	Librarian	\$ 24,356.65	\$ 20,914.37
Mary A Anderson	Trustee of Trust Funds	\$ 125.00	\$ 111.44
Jared A Arsenault	Police Special Details	\$ 924.00	\$ 746.31
Andrew M Artimovich	Police Department	\$ 7,389.48	\$ 6,260.18
Felicia C Augevich	FCTV Operator	\$ 485.00	\$ 447.90
Roger A Barham	Selectman	\$ 3,166.00	\$ 2,571.80
Bryan K Bielecki	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 7,524.96	\$ 5,737.30
Kurtis Boissonneault	Police Department	\$ 59,722.82	\$ 40,042.73
Cheryl L Bolduc	Deputy Town Clerk Tax Collector	\$ 12,766.77	\$ 11,595.11
Eben Bond	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 3,292.91	\$ 2,723.00
Peter J Buono	Police Special Details	\$ 273.00	\$ 234.11
Dennis Buteau	Supervisor of Checklist	\$ 444.88	\$ 410.85
Jared E Butler	Fire Rescue / Highway Departments	\$ 17,808.81	\$ 14,064.43
Richard D Butler	Fire Rescue Chief	\$ 23,797.67	\$ 19,432.14
Deborah A Caputo	Election Worker	\$ 91.12	\$ 84.15
Heidi Carlson	Town Administrator	\$ 63,549.76	\$ 43,956.11
Kathy Clement	Selectmen's Office	\$ 2,197.13	\$ 1,824.05
Nicole E Cloutier	Town Clerk Tax Collector	\$ 33,230.57	\$ 28,478.43
Eugene W Cordes	Selectman	\$ 3,166.00	\$ 2,803.80
Alex C Coulombe	FCTV Operator / Bldg & Grounds Maint	\$ 1,542.70	\$ 1,390.68
Jordan P Coulombe	Building & Grounds Maintance	\$ 1,235.35	\$ 1,036.85
Tobi L Dabrieo	Election Worker	\$ 64.32	\$ 59.40
Ryan H Dame	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 2,092.22	\$ 1,680.16
Ronald DeClercq	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 2,108.91	\$ 1,893.58
Mark P Deveber	Fire Rescue Department / EMD	\$ 2,607.22	\$ 2,125.77
Nathan R Draney	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 300.00	\$ 277.05
Mary E Dutton	Deputy Treasurer / Election Worker	\$ 585.76	\$ 516.95
Kimberly R Dyer	Summer Camp Program	\$ 3,256.14	\$ 2,814.05
Rachel S Edwards	Town Treasurer	\$ 5,999.76	\$ 5,540.77
Jesse H Emery	Police Department	\$ 11,816.19	\$ 10,181.26
Marlene Emery	Library Aide	\$ 14,248.97	\$ 11,694.92
Rick Foye	Building Inspector	\$ 21,635.14	\$ 17,875.05
Derek L Franek	Police Department	\$ 870.21	\$ 759.64
Kenneth B Gauthier	Police Special Details	\$ 420.00	\$ 369.87
Robert J Giegerich	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 1,145.27	\$ 1,045.65
Joseph S Goldstein	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 84.00	\$ 77.57
Joseph A Gordon	Police Department	\$ 4,618.64	\$ 4,235.31
Michael P Greeley	Police Special Details	\$ 756.00	\$ 616.17
Matthew C Griswold	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 1,794.67	\$ 1,544.38
Mario A Guttierez	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 372.77	\$ 316.25
Melissa K Gutierrez	Fire Rescue Department	\$ 779.45	\$ 719.82
Steven W Harms	Cemetery Trustee	\$ 150.00	\$ 132.52
Steven D Henderson	Police Department	\$ 14,192.92	\$ 13,213.12
Russell S Hero	Police Special Details	\$ 588.00	\$ 533.01
Leon F Holmes Jr	Road Agent/Highway Department	\$ 55,547.02	\$ 40,471.20
Michael F Holmes	Highway Department	\$ 1,598.46	\$ 1,325.18
Gregory E Huard	Police Department	\$ 64,607.47	\$ 40,275.93

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	(	GROSS WAGE	NET PAID
Jason D lentile	Police Special Details	\$	252.00	\$ 232.73
Neal Janvrin	Selectman	\$	3,166.00	\$ 2,739.80
Hannah E Kimball	Summer Camp Program	\$	92.63	\$ 85.55
Renee M King	Animal Control Officer / Election Worker	\$	6,864.07	\$ 5,716.97
Timothy J King	Building & Grounds Maintenance	\$	25.50	\$ 23.55
Maria R Knee	Election Worker	\$	88.44	\$ 81.68
Ann M Kyzre	Police Special Details	\$	462.00	\$ 388.66
Jason R Larochelle	Police Department	\$	72,080.19	\$ 39,005.95
Jay B Lennon	Fire Rescue Department	\$	670.94	\$ 550.61
Joel B Lennon	Fire Rescue Department	\$	5,110.66	\$ 3,672.70
Erich L Lutz	Police Department	\$	58,114.11	\$ 42,969.06
Sean P Mahoney	Police Special Details	\$	672.00	\$ 620.60
Michael E Malloy	Building & Grounds Maintenance	\$	6,520.80	\$ 6,021.96
Patricia Martel	Trustee of Trust Funds	\$	375.00	\$ 317.31
Nancy B Mason	Children's Librarian	\$	14,062.88	\$ 12,446.07
Michael J Matson	Police Special Details	\$	378.00	\$ 320.08
Alexander J McCann	Police Special Details	\$	462.00	\$ 413.66
Robert G McConn	Police Special Details	\$	1,050.00	\$ 913.67
Madison R McGloughlin	Summer Camp Program	\$	624.75	\$ 576.96
Christopher G McKee	Police Special Details	\$	1,008.00	\$ 810.88
Sue E McKinnon	Substitute Town Clerk	\$	468.75	\$ 432.89
Robert N Meade	Building Inspector / Health Officer	\$	7,219.26	\$ 5,774.99
Samuel A Meade	Buildings & Grounds Maintenancne	\$	362.10	\$ 320.40
William Millios	FCTV Operator	\$	430.00	\$ 397.10
Peter P Morelli	Police Department	\$	33,909.69	\$ 30,529.00
Vincent J Morrison	Library Building Maintenance	\$	6,289.30	\$ 5,409.17
Catherine Murdock	Young Adult Librarian	\$	16,634.57	\$ 12,713.21
Doris L Nichols	Fire Rescue Department / Election Worker	\$	3,105.07	\$ 2,293.54
Joseph P Nichols	Fire Rescue Department	\$	7,569.27	\$ 5,327.23
Jeanne T Nygren	Selectmen's Office / Trustee of TF	\$	20,449.69	\$ 15,327.29
Kevin J O'Callaghan	Fire Rescue Department	\$	6,101.54	\$ 5,031.77
Vincent D O'Connor	Fire Rescue Department	\$	8,256.00	\$ 6,222.42
Melissa L Olms	Summer Camp Program	\$	5,100.00	\$ 4,100.85
Michael R Paradie	Buildings & Grounds Maintenance	\$	6,449.87	\$ 5,191.46
Carrie O Parenteau	Summer Camp Program	\$	3,576.75	\$ 2,907.13
Constance J Pollinger	Election Worker	\$	91.12	\$ 84.15
Peter P Porter	Highway Department	\$	7,886.25	\$ 6,226.95
Elizabeth M Rand	Supervisor of Checklilst	\$	257.28	\$ 237.60
Melanie G Rivard	Police Special Details	\$	294.00	\$ 271.51
Wayne M Robinson	Police Special Details	\$	462.00	\$ 388.66
John V Roderick	Fire Rescue Department	\$	4,041.55	\$ 3,309.37
Karen Rota	Fire Rescue Department	\$	465.71	\$ 391.09

EMPLOYEE	DEPARTMENT	(	GROSS WAGE	NET PAID
Christopher Rothwell	Police Special Details	\$	672.00	\$ 620.60
Jackson Rowell	Cemetery / Bldgs & Grounds Maintenance	\$	4,694.03	\$ 3,844.94
Thomas B Ryan	Parks Bld & Grnd Maint/ Fire Rescue Dept	\$	7,139.71	\$ 5,931.52
Michael J Rydeen	Town Moderator	\$	387.00	\$ 357.40
James A Saltzman	Police Department	\$	16,543.23	\$ 11,725.17
Matthew J Steer	Police Special Details	\$	483.00	\$ 405.05
Roberta E Stevens	Election Worker	\$	91.12	\$ 84.15
Brendan M Tangney	Fire Rescue Department	\$	834.88	\$ 700.01
J Herbert Tardiff	Human Services Coordinator	\$	2,100.00	\$ 1,939.35
Matthew E Thomas	Cemetery Trustee	\$	150.00	\$ 138.52
Arnold J Towle	Police Special Details	\$	630.00	\$ 581.80
Jon D Twiss	Chief of Police	\$	57,345.55	\$ 48,022.04
Brett E Wells	Police Special Details	\$	882.00	\$ 775.53
Maria Wheaton-Pinder	Police Department Admin Assistant	\$	33,082.18	\$ 20,931.98
Bruce White	Cemetery Maintenance / FCTV	\$	15,072.15	\$ 13,112.13
Nicole E Wilson	Summer Camp Program	\$	1,615.00	\$ 1,452.45
Casey Wolfe	Land Use Assistant	\$	13,414.94	\$ 11,171.69
H Denton Wood IV	Police Special Details	\$	672.00	\$ 586.60
Seth B Wood	Fire Rescue Department	\$	761.28	\$ 678.04
Joseph R Wyner	Police Department	\$	7,764.73	\$ 6,482.73
Danielle Zukas	Fire Rescue Department	\$	2,359.54	\$ 1,926.04
Kevin R Zukas	Fire Rescue Department	\$	8,666.85	\$ 6,646.84
	GRAND TOTAL	\$	966,191.02	\$ 734,071.13

Gross wages are pre-tax, pre-retirement amounts and include all stipends. Net paid is the total after all taxes, insurance and retirement deductions.



Members of the Fremont Police Department were Champions of the 2017 STRIKE OUT CHILD ABUSE Bowl-a-Thon in support of the Rockingham County Child Advocacy Center. This annual event raises thousands of dollars in support of RCAC children's services. RCAC is a non-profit organization working in conjunction with local police, child protective services, county attorney's office, victim advocates and mental and medical health providers to nurture a community where children are safe and where justice for victims of sexual and physical abuse can be obtained. KNOW & TELL. No Excuse - End Abuse.